CHAPTER 453-H. F. No. 448.

An Act to pay for the printing of a condensed annual report of the state treasurer, to legalize payments heretofore made for such purpose and to prevent the use of the general appropriation to the printing commission for that purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$1,823.25 for publishing report of state treasurer.—The sum of \$1,823.25 is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying for the publication of a condensed annual report of the state treasurer in the St. Paul Tagliche Volkszeitung on Monday, January 6, 1913.

Sec. 2. Previous payments legalized.—All payments of money which have been heretofore made for the publication in a newspaper in the city of St. Paul of a condensed annual report of the state treasurer which have been made at any time hereto-

fore are hereby legalized, approved and confirmed.

Sec. 3. Printing commission not to use its funds for payment of future publications.—No part of the general appropriation of the printing commission shall at any time be paid for the publication of a complete and detailed report of the state treasurer, either in the volumes of the acts of the legislature or in a newspaper printed at St. Paul, which detailed report contains and is composed of detailed statements of all moneys drawn from the treasury during the preceding year, for what purpose and to whom paid, and by what law-authorized; and also of all moneys received, and by what authority and from whom. All payments for the publication of such detailed statement shall be made by a special appropriation therefor.

Approved April 23, 1913.

CHAPTER 454-H. F. No. 537.

An Act amending Sections Ten Hundred Thirteen (1018) and Ten Hundred Nineteen (1019), Revised Laws of year Nineteen Hundred and Five (1905), relating to the taxation of express companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Express companies to furnish tax commission with annual report of gross earnings.—That Section Ten Hundred Thirteen (1013), Revised Laws Nineteen Hundred and Five (1905) be and hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Annually on or before February 1st of each year every such express company shall make and furnish to the Minnesota tax commission, with a duplicate to the public examiner, an itemized